
Upitt Amendment No.1 
Term: 4-12-24 to 4-11-25 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH – OF THE 
COMMONWEALTH SYSTEM OF HIGHER 

EDUCATION 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the Agreement is made by and between the County of 
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as 
"County"), and the University of Pittsburgh – of the Commonwealth System of Higher 
Education (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") with respect to the following. 

WHEREAS, on April 8, 2024, County and CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement 
at no cost to the County, for the term of April 12, 2024, through April 11, 2025, for the 
provision of access to the National Retail Data Monitor (NRDM), a public health 
surveillance tool created by the University of Pittsburgh that collects and analyzes over-the-
counter drug sales to identify disease outbreaks; and 

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Agreement to entitle 10 
users to access the National Retail Data Monitor (NRDM), and sign Exhibit A, 
“Authorization User”, 

NOW THEREFORE, County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement in the following manner: 

1. Exhibit A shall be amended to include 10 “Authorized Users” to be designated by 
the parties pursuant to Section 1, subpart (b) of the agreement.

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the 
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 1 and shall 
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

3. A copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the original Agreement executed by 
the County on April 8, 2025.



Upitt Amendment No.1 
Term: 4-12-24 to 4-11-25 

2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1, by the authority as follows:

CONTRACTOR –

Approved: Approved:

By: _______________________________ By: ________________________________
(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President) (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasure)

Rob A. Rutenbar, Senior Vice Chancellor 
For Research________________________

___________________________________

Name and Title Name and Title

Date: ________ _______________ Date: ______________________________

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Approved as to Form: Approved:

By: _______________________________ By: ________________________________
Deputy County Counsel Auditor/Controller

Date: ______________________________ Date: ______________________________

Approved:

By: _______________________________ By: ________________________________
Contracts Purchasing Director of Health Services

Date: ______________________________ Date: ______________________________

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

1Approval by County Counsel is required 2Approval by Auditor-Controller is required 




